
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

.. REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$2.55 WINDHOEK -8 September 2000 No.2405 

c 
CONTENTS 

Page 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 189 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of training centre ............................................................................................... . 2 

No. 190 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of 
Parks and recreation services ............................................................................ . 2 

No. 191 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of sport 
facilities ............................................................................................................. . 3 

No. 192 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of letting 
of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and creche ................................ . 4 

No. 193 
( 

'-' 
Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of fire 
protection services ... . ... .. . . .. . . . . ... . ... . ... ... . ... . . .. .. . . .. .. . . ... ... . . .. .. ... . .. . . . . .. ... ... . . ... ... . . .. . . . 5 

No. 194 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Charges and fees in respect of library services .... 5 

No. 195 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of the 
Swimming Esplanade Swimming bath .............................................................. 6 

No. 196 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Levying of rates on rateable properties for 2000/200 I .. .. 7 

No. 197 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of 
electricity supply . .. . . .. . . .. ... . ... .... ... .... .. .. .. . . .. ... . ... ... . ... . ... .. ... . ... ... . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . .. 7 

No. 198 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of roads 
and building control services .............................................................................. 9 

No. 199 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of the 
supply of water.................................................................................................... 9 

No. 200 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of the 
removal of refuse . .. .... .... ... ... . ... . ... .... .. . . .. .... ... . ... ... . ... .... .. ... .... ... . . ... ... .. ... ... .. .... ... . . I 0 

No. 201 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of 
sewerage ............................................................................................................ . II 



2 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 No.2405 

No. 202 Municipality ofWalvis Bay: Amendment of tariffs for food disposal.................. 13 

No. 203 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations .................... 13 

No. 204 Municipality ofOutjo: Amendment of tariffs and charges relating to the 
supply of electricity............................................................................................ 14 

No. 205 Municipality ofOutjo: Amendment of regulations in respect ofEtoshapoort .... 15 

No. 206 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of standard building regulations ............... 16 

No. 207 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of health regulations .................................. 17 

No. 208 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of cemetery regulations .......................... 17 

General Notices 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 189 2000 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF TRAINING CENTRE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of 
Training Centre, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(i) With equipment N$300-00 per day or part thereof, with a refundable 
deposit ofN$300-00 

(ii) Without equipment N$150-00 per day or part thereof, with a refundable 
deposit ofN$150-00 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 190 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF PARKS AND 
RECREATION SERVICES 

2000 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of 
parks and recreation services, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 3 for the amounts "N$460-00", "N$440-00", 
"N$120,00", "N$80-00", "N$60-00" and "N$40,00" of the amounts "N$4 70-00", 
"N$450-00", "N$130-00, "N$90,00", "N$65-00" and "N$45-00". 



c 

No.2405 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 3 

(b) By the substitution in item 3(i) of the amount N$0-07/sqm of the amount N$0-08/ 
sqm. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 191 2000 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SPORT FACILITIES 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of 
sport facilities, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1(b) for the amounts "N$15-00" and "N$75-00" of the 
amounts "N$20-00" and "N$1 00-00" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item 1(c) for the amounts "N$15-00" and "N$75-00" of the 
amounts "N$20-00" and "N$1 00-00" respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item 1(d) for the amounts "N$15-00" and "N$75-00"ofthe 
amounts "N$20-00" and "N$1 00-00" respectively. 

(d) by the substitution in item 1 ( e )(i) for the amount "N$50-00" of the amount 
"N$60-00". 

(e) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts "N$2-00" and "N$1-00" of the 
amounts "N$5-00" and "N$3-00". 

(f) by the substitution in item 2(b) for the amounts "N$2-00" and "N$1-00" for the 
amounts "N$5-00" and "N$3-00" respectively. 

(g) by the substitution in item 2( c) for the amounts "N$2-50" and "N$1-00" of the 
amounts "N$4-00" and "N$1-50". 

(h) by the substitution in item 2(d)(i) for the amount "N$20-00" of the amount of 
"N$30-00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 



4 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 No.2405 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 192 2000 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LETTING OF 
HOSTELS, HOLIDAY BUNGALOWS, RESORT FACILITIES AND CRECHE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of 
letting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and the creche, as set out in the 
Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item l(a) for the amounts "N$210-00" and "N$250-00" of 
the amounts "N$220-00" and "N$260-00" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts "N$190-00" of the amounts 
"N$200-00", respectively. 

(c) by the insertion of the following item after 2(a)(ii): 

"(iii) VIP Bungalow N$41 0-00 per day" 

(d) by the insertion of the following after item 2(c): 

"(d) Recreational Area. 
(i) Rate per hour N$150-00 
(ii) Refundable deposit N$500-00 

"(e) Recreational Area 
(i) Rate per hour N$2 990-00 
(ii) Refundable deposit N$1 000-00 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$135-00" and "N$180-00" of 
the amounts "N$140-00" and "N$185-00" respectively. 

(f) by the substitution in item 3(c)(i) for the amounts "N$300-00" of the amount 
"N$350-00". 

(g) by the substitution in item 3(e) for the amount "N$6-00" and "N$2-00" of the 
amount "N$10-00" and "N$4-00". 

(h) by the substitution in item 5(a) for the amount "N$3-96" of the amount of"N$4-
36" 

(i) by the substitution in item 5(b) for the amount "N$9-13" and "N$6-60" of the 
amounts "N$9-59" and "N$6-93" respectively, 

U) by the substitution in item 6(a) for the amounts "N$58-30" and "N$1-98" of the 
amounts "N$64-13" and "N$2-18" respectively, 

(k) by the substitution in item 6(b )(1) for the amount "N$72-60" and "N$2-42" of the 
amounts "N$79-86" and "N$2-66" respectively. 

(1) by the substitution in item 6(b )(ii) for the amount "N$56-60" of the amount of 
"N$62-15" 



c 

No.2405 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 5 

(m) by the substitution in item 6(b )(iii) for the amount "N$36-00" of the amount 
"N$39-60" 

(n) by the substitution in item 7(a) for the amounts "N$163-90" and "N$5-50" of the 
amounts "N$180-29" and "N$6-05" respectively, 

( o) by the substitution in item 7(b) for the amount "N$163-90" and "N$5-50" of the 
amounts "N$180-00" and "N$6-05" respectively, 

(p) by the substitution in item 9 for the amounts "N$33-00", "N$1-10", "N$27-50", 
"N$24-20", "N$0-80" of the amounts "N$37-95", "N$1-27", "N$31-63", 
"N$2 7-83 ", "N$0-92" respectively, 

( q) by the substitution in item 10 for the amounts "N$55-00", "N$24-00", and "N$36-00" 
ofthe amounts "N$60-50", "N$26-40" and "N$39-60". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 193 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF FIRE 
PROTECTION SERVICES 

2000 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(1)(4) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of 
Fire Protection Services, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item (k)(vi)(a) for the amounts "N$160-00", "N$176-00", 
"N$220-00", "N$440-00", and "N$1 00-00", of the amount "N$184-00", 
"N$202-42", "N$242-00", "N$480-00", and "N$180-00" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item k(vi)(b) for the amount "N$220-00" of the amount 
"N$250-00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 194 

CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LIBRARY SERVICES 

2000 

That the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(1 )( 4) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of Library 
Services, as set out in the Schedule:-



6 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 No.2405 

1. 

2. 

3. 

SCHEDULE 

Tariffs payable in respect of books: 
(a) Outstanding books 

(b) Reserved books 
(c) Inter-Library Material on loan 

Tariffs payable in respect of Library Halls:-
(a) Walvis Bay 
(b) Kuisebmond 

Sundry:-
(a) Temporary membership 

(b) Country membership (Refundable) 
( c )(i) Deposit of language cassette 

(Refundable) 
(ii) Use of language courses on cassette 

(d) Replacement ofborrowers card 
(e) Photocopies 

A4 
A3 

(f) Information retrieval from Internet 

(g) Sending or receiving from Internet 
(h) Prints from CD-ROM and Internet 

(i) Colour pictures 
A4 page 
AS size of an A4 page 

(ii) Black and white pictures 
A4 page 
A5 size of an A4 page 

(iii) Written documents or Information 
A4 page in colour 
A4 page in black-and white 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

N$1-00 per book per week 
or part thereof 
N$2-50 per book 
N$1 0-00 per item 

N$25-00 per hour 
N$15-00 per hour 

N$1 00-00 per person for 
six months or part thereof. 
N$150-00 per person 

N$60-00 per use. 
N$12-00 per month or part 
thereof. 
N$6-00 per card. 

N$0-70 per copy 
N$1-50 per copy 
N$5-00 for 30 minutes. 
N$1 0-00 for 60 minutes. 
N$5-00 per e-mail. 

N$5-00 per copy. 
N$3-00 per copy. 

N$3-00 per copy. 
N$1-50 per copy. 

N$2-00 per copy. 
N$0-70 per copy. 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 195 2000 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE SWIMMING 
ESPLANADE SWIMMING BATH 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charge and fees in respect of 
the Esplanade swimming bath, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1(b)(i) for the amount "N$45-00" of the amounts 
"N$50-00". 



c 

No.2405 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 7 

(b) by the substitution in item 1 (b )(ii) for the amounts "N$25-00" of the amount 
"N$30-00". 

(c) by the substitution in item 1 ( c )(ii) for the amounts "N$200-00" of the amounts 
"N$200-00". 

(d) by the substitution in item 1(c)(iii) for the amount "N$50-00" of the amount 
"'t<r$50-00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 196 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTIES FOR 2000/20001 

2000 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby determines the rates on rateable properties 
for the financial year 1998/99 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. On the site value, N$0,0469605 per Namibian Dollar of such value, per annum. 
2. On the value of improvements, N$0,0024066 per Namibian Dollar of such value, 

per annum. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 97 2000 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF ELECTRICITY 
SUPPLY 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of 
electricity supply, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1(a) for the amounts "N$21-00" and "N$30-00" of the 
amounts "N$29-00" and "N$28-00" respectively. 

(b) by the insertion of the following after item l.(a)(ii): 

"(aa) Alternative Tariff. 
(i) A basic charge for every point of supply. N$0-00 per month 
(ii) An energy charge consumed with a 

Minimum of 50kWh per month N$0-350 per kWh: 



8 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 No.2405 

(c) by the substitution in item l(b) for the amounts "N$46-00" and "N$0-345" of the 
amounts "N$52-00" and "N$34-50" respectively, 

(d) by the insertion of the following after item 1 (b )(ii): 

"(bb) Alternative Tariff. 
(i) A basic charge for every point of supply. N$0-00 per month 
(ii) An energy charge consumed with a minimum 

Of lOOkWh per month. N$0-44 per kWh 

(e) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts "N$102-00", "N$250-00", 
"N$304-00", and "N$595-00" of the amounts "N$102-00", "N$250-00", "N$395-
00", and "N$304-00" respectively, 

(f) by the substitutioin in item 2(b) for the amount "N$35-30" of the amount "N$0-345". 

(g) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$52-30", "N$58-30", "N$61-00" 
and "N$66-30" of the amounts "N$52-30", "N$58-330", "N$61-00" and "N$66-
30" respectively. 

(h) by the substitution in item 3( d) for the amount "N$0-178" of the amount "N$0-187". 

(i) by the insertion of the following item after 4(a): 

"(b) Vacant Erven 

The minimum charge per vacant erf in respect of erven where electricity is 
available but not used shall be N$0-08 per m2 of total area of vacant erf per 
month. 

(c) Connection Fees 

(i) Re-connection Fee 

(ii) Re-connection with replacement 
of cable 

(d) Replacement Fees 

(i) Broken or tampered seal 

(e) Meters 

(i) Testing of meter 

(f) Pre-Payment 

(i) Installation Fee 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

N$20-00 

N$120-00 

N$80-00 

N$50-00" 

N$600-00 



c 

No.2405 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 9 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 198 2000 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF ROADS AND 
BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of 
Roads and Building Control Services, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

(a) by the substitution in item for the amounts "N$0-30" and "N$0-60" of the amounts 
"N$0-30" and "N$0-60" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amount "N$33-00" of the amount "N$35-00". 

(c) by the substitution in item 2(c) for the amounts "N$50-00" of the amounts "N$55-00". 

(d) by substitution in item 2( d) for the amounts "N$70-00" and "N$200-00" of the 
amounts "N$77-00" and "N$220-00". 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "N$13-20" of the amount "N$14-00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 199 2000 

AMENDMENTS OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE SUPPLY 
OF WATER 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of 
the supply of water, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

(a) by the substitution in item 1(b) for the amounts "N$3-51", "N$4-55", "N$6-94" 
and "N$13-88" of the amounts "N$3-16", "N$5-23", "N$8-33" and "N$16-65" 
respectively. 

(b) by the insertion of the following item after 1(b)(iv) 

"(v) Pensioners (Flat Rate) N$3-16" 

(c) by the substitution in item 1(bb) for the amount "N$60-50", "N$90-75", "N$121-
00" and "N$181-50" of the amounts "N$66-50", "N$99-80", "N$133-10" and 
"N$199-65" respectively, 

(d) by the substitution of item 1 (c) for the following 

"1 (c) Tariffs for -



10 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 No.2405 

(i) Industries, businesses N$7-86 per kl 
(ii) Schools, institutions and other 

Non-domestic consumers N$5-45" 

(e) by the substitution in item 1 ( cc) for the amount "N$1815-00" of the amount 
"N$1996-50". 

(f) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$2-40", "N$6-05", "N$19-91 ", 
"N$23-35", "N$40-66", "N$57-96", "N$61-47" and "N$64-92" of the amounts 
"N$2-64", "N$6-65", "N$21-90", "N$25-69", "N$44-72", "N$63-7 5", "N$67-
62" and "N$71-41" respectively, 

(g) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "N$0-08" of the amount "N$0-09". 

(h) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$9 111-98" of the amount of 
"N$10 250-98" 

(i) by the substitution in item 4(a) for the amount "N$12-10" of the ammmt "N$13-30", 

(j) by the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount "N$25-96" of the amount "N$28-55", 

(k) by the substitution in item 4(c) for the amount "N$12-10" of the amount of 
"N$13-30", 

(1) by the substitution in item 4(e) for the amount "N$12-10" of the amount "N$13-30", 

(m) by the subftitution in item 4(f) for the amount "N$319-44" of the amount 
"N$351-38", 

(n) by the substitution in item 4(g) for the amount "N$52-03" of the amount "N$57-23", 

( o) by the substitution in item 4(h) for the amount "N$4-84" of the amount "N$5-45", 

(p) by the substitution in item 5 for the amounts "N$1 591-16", "N$6-94", "N$2-40" 
of the amounts "N$1 750-28", "N$7-86", "N$2-64", and "as per item 1(b)" 
respectively, 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 200 2000 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE REMOVAL OF 
REFUSE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of 
the removal of refuse, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1(a) for the amounts "N$41-26" and "N$82-01" of the 
amounts "N$47-45" and "N$94-31" respectively. 



No.2405 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 11 

(b) By the substitution in item 1(b) for the amount "N$464-37" and N$697-06" of the 
amounts "N$557-24" and "N$836-47" respectively. 

(c) By the substitution in item 1(c) for the amount ''N$84-30" of the amount "N$101-16". 

(d) By the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$25-00", "N$80-80", "N$152-03", 
"N$353-32", "N$705-17", "N$1408-95", "N$1640-08", of the amounts "N$30-00", 
"N$96-96", "N$182-44", "N$422-78", "N$846-20", "N$1690-74", "N$1968-1 0" 
respectively. 

(e) By the institution in item 3(a) for the figure "1999/2000" and amount "N$273 896" 
of the figure "N$200/200 1" and amount "N$30 1 ,286-00" respectively. 

(f) By the institution in item 3(a)(i) for the amounts "N$100-00" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 201 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SEWERAGE 

2000 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charge and fees in respect of 
Sewerage, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1(a)(i) for the amounts "N$27-46" and "N$128-70" of 
the amounts "N$31-58" and "N$148-00" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item 1(a)(ii) for the amounts "N$1-18", "N$1-00", "N$0-
31 ",and "N$0-07" of the amounts "N$1-42", "N$1-20", "N$0-37" and "N$0-08" 
respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item 1 (b )(i) for the amount "N$27 -46" and "N$164-88" of 
the amounts "N$31-58" and "N$195-36" respectively. 

(d) by the substitution in item l(b)(ii) for the amount "N$1-18", "N$1-00", "N$0-
31", "N$232-08", and "N$0-07" ofthe amounts of"N$1-42", "N$1-20", "N$0-
37", "N$0-08", and "N$278-50" respectively. 

(e) by the substitution in item 1 (b )(iii) for the amount "N$255-35" of the amount 
"N$303-42". 

(f) by the substitution in item 1(c)(i) for the amounts "N$30-03" and "N$404-98" of 
the amounts "N$34-52" and "N$465-72" respectively, 

(g) by the substitution in item 1 ( c )(ii) for the amount "N$26-08" of the amounts "N$31-
30". 

(h) by the substitution in item 1(d)(i) for the amount "N$30-03" and "N$404-98" of 
the amounts of "N$34-52" and "N$465-72" respectively. 



12 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 No.2405 

(i) by the substitution in item 1 ( d)(ii) for the amount "N$153-75" of the amount 
"N$184-50". 

(j) by the substitution in item 1(e)(i) for the amounts "N$30-03" and "N$404-98" of 
the amounts "N$34-52" and "N$465-72" respectively, 

(k) by the substitution in item 1(e)(ii) for the amount "N$153-75" of the amount of 
"N$184-50", 

(I) by the substitution in item l(f) for the amounts "N$3-09" and "N$255-35" of the 
amounts "N$3-55", and "N$306-42" respectively, 

(m) by the substitution in item 1(g) for the amounts "N$404-98", "N$255-35" of the 
amounts "N$465-72" and "N$306-42" respectively, 

(n) by the substitution in item 1(h) (i) for the amounts "N$20-02", and "N$269-98" of 
the amounts "N$23-02" and "N$31 0-48" respectively. 

( o) by the substitution in item 1(h)(ii) for the amount "N$170-22" of the amount 
"N$204-26". 

(p) by the substitution in item 1(h)(iii) for the amount "N$85-12", of the amount 
"N$102-12". 

(q) by the substitution in item 1(i)(i) for the amounts "N$20-02" and "N$269-98" of 
the amounts "N$23-02" and "N$31 0-48" respectively. 

(r) by the substitution in item 1 (i)(ii) for the amounts "N$170-22" of the amounts 
"N$204-26". 

(s) by the substitution in item 1(j) for the amounts "N$30-03" and "N$255-35" of the 
amounts "N$34-52" and "N$306-42" respectively. 

(t) by the substitution in item 1(k)(i) for the amounts "N$30-03" and "N$404-98" of 
the amounts "N$34-52" and "N$465-72" respectively. 

(u) by the substitution in item 1(k)(ii) for the amount "N$255-35" of the amount 
"N$306-42" 

(v) by the substitution in item 1(1) for the amounts "N$30-03" and "N$255-35" of the 
amounts "N$34-52" and "N$306-42" respectively. 

(w) by the substitution in item 1(m)(ii) for the amount "N$255-35" of the amounts 
"N$306-42". 

(x) by the substitution in item l(n)(i) for the amounts "N$202-02" and "N$269-98" 
ofthe amounts "N$23-02" and "N$310-48" respectively. 

(y) by the substitution in item l(n)(ii) for the amount "N$26-08" of the amount "N$31-
30". 

(z) by the substitution in item 1 ( o )(i) for the amount "N$20-02" and "N$269-98" of 
the amounts "N$23-02" and "N$31 0-00" respectively. 

(aa) by the substitution in item l(o)(ii) for the amount "N$170-22" of the amount 
"N$204-26". 

(bb) by the substitution in item 1 (p) for the amounts "N$30-03" and "N$255-35" of 
the amounts "N$34-52" and "N$306-42" respectively. 

(cc) by the substitution in item 1(q) for the amounts "N$30-03" and "N$255-35" of the 
amounts "N$34-52" and "N$306-42" respectively. 



c 

No.2405 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 13 

(dd) by the substitution in item 1(r) for the amounts "N$60-06" and "N$76-88" of the 
amounts "N$69-08" and "N$92-26" respectively. 

(ee) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$1-85" ofthe amount "N$2-35". 

(ff) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "N$13-00" and "N$0-35" of the amount 
"N$15-00" and "N$0-40" respectively. 

(gg) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "N$0-98" and "N$6-50" of the amount 
"N$1-18" and "N$7-50" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 202 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS FOR FOOD DISPOSAL 

2000 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the tariffs for Food Disposal, as 
set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$66-00" of the amount "N$76-00" 

(b) by insertion of the following item after 1(a) for the amounts "N$15-60", "N$3-60", 
"N$9-75" and "N$9-75" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUT JO 

No. 203 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

2000 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Water Supply Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 16 of 1974 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1(b) for the amount "N$1,30" of the amount "N$1,45", 

(b) by the substitution in item 1(c) for the amount "N$1,60" of the amount "N$1 ,75"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$25,00" of the amount "N$30,00"; 

• 



14 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 No.2405 

(d) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "N$180,00" of the amount 
"N$190,00"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$365,00" of the amount 
"N$380,00"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i) for the amount "N$15,00" of the amount 
"N$18,00"; 

(g) by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii) for the amount "N$25,00" of the amount 
"N$30,00"; 

(h) by the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount "N$18,00" of the amount "N$20,00"; 

(i) by the substitution in item 4(c) for the amount "N$15,00" of the amount "N$18,00"; 

U) by the substitution in item 4( d) for the amount "N$15,00" of the amount "N$18,00"; 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

C.H.N. THEART 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 204 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS AND CHARGES RELATING 
TO THE SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY 

2000 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariffs of Charges related to the supply of 
electricity promulgated under Government Notice 96 of 1973 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Part A is hereby amended by the substitution in item 3( c )(i) for the amount 
"N$3 8,50" of the amount "N$42,50"; 

2. Part B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$1,55" of the amount "N$1,60"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$1,85" of the amount "N$1,90"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$50,00" of the amount "N$52,80"; 
and 

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "N$24,00" of the amount "N$25,40. 

3. Part C is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$0,33" of the amount "N$0,36"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$0,55" of the amount "N$0,58"; 
and 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$0,26" of the amount "N$0,29". 



f 

G 

No.2405 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 15 

4. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

U) 

(k) 

(1) 

Part D is hereby amended: 

by the substitution in item l(a) for the amount "N$15,00" of the amount "N$18,00"; 

by the substitution in item 1 (b) for the amount "N$25,00" of the amount "N$30,00"; 

by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$18,00" of the amount "N$20,00"; 

by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$15,00" of the amount "N$18,00"; 

by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "N$15,00" of the amount "N$18,00"; 

by the substitution in item 5 for the amount "N$25,00" of the amount "N$30,00"; 

by the substitution in item 6(a) for the amount "N$35,00" of the amount "N$38,50"; 

by the substitution in item 6(b) for the amount "N$60,00" of the amount "N$66,00"; 

by the substitution in item 7 for the amount "N$90,00" of the amount "N$1 00,00"; 

by the substitution in item 8 for the amount "N$180,00" of the amount "N$190,00"; 

by the substitution in item 9 for the amount "N$60,00" of the amount "N$70,00" 
and 

by the substitution in item 10 of the following item: 
10. Issue of Temporary licence to contractor for the amount "N$70,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

C.H.N. THEART 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 205 2000 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS IN RESPECT OF ETOSHAPOORT 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Regulations in respect of Etoshapoort, 
promulgated under Government Notice 49 of 1937 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of charges in regulation 17 is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$25,00" of the amount "N$26,25"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amouns "N$30,00" and "N$15,00" of the 
amounts "N$31 ,50" and "N$15,75" respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$135,00" of the amount "N$141,75"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$300,00"; "N$220,00"; "N$60,00"; 
"N$50,00";. "N$45,00"; "N$50,00";, "N$40,00";. "N$21 ,00" and "N$11 ,00" of 
the amounts "N$315,00", "N$231,00", "N$63,00", "N$52,50", "N$47,25", 
"N$52,50", "N$42,00", "N$22,05" and "N$11 ,55", respectively; 

(e) by the substitution in item 5(1) for the amount "N$8,50" of the amount "N$9,35"; 



16 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 No.2405 

(f) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "N$11 ,50" of the amount "N$12,50"; 

(g) by the substitution in item 7(1) for the amount "N$10,00" of the amount "N$11,00"; 

(h) by the substitution in item 8 for the amount "N$45,00" of the amount "N$47,25"; 

(i) by the substitution in item 9 for the amount "N$37, 70" of the amount "N$39,40"; 

U) by the substitution in item 10 (1) for the amount "N$65,00" of the amount 
"N$71,50"; 

(1) by the substitution in item 10 of the following item: 
"2. For the purchase of the exclusive right of burial in a grave space in Cemetery 
C (reservation of grave space) for the amount "N$88,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

C.H.N. THEART 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 206 2000 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Standard Building Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice R1830 of 1970 and applied to the said Municipality by 
Government Notice 17 of 1975, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Regulation 12 of Chapter 12 is hereby amended by the substitution for the amount 
"N$60,00", wherever it appears of the amount "N$70,00"; 

2. The Schedule of Chapter 12 is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 14(2) for the amounts "N$0,20" and "N$5,00" of the 
amounts "N$0,25" and "N$10,00", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item A for the amounts "N$20,00"; "N$5,80"; and "N$95,40" 
of the amounts "N$23,00"; "N$6, 70" and "N$1 09 ,50"; respectivity"; respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item B for the amounts "N$20,00"; "N$41,60" and "N$8,00"; 
wherever it appears of the amounts "N$23,00"; "N$47,80" and 9,20", respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in item C 1 for the amount "N$60,00" of the amount "N$70,00"; 

(e) by the substitution in C2 for the amounts "N$38,50" and "N$20,00" of the amounts 
"N$42,50" and "N$22,00", respectively; and 

(f) by the substitution in item C3 for the amounts "N$180,00" and "N$210,00" 
wherever it appears ofthe amounts "N$190,00" and "N$220,00", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

C.H.N. THEART 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 



, 

No.2405 Government Gazette 8 September 2000 17 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

, No. 207 2000 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 30(1) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations promulgated under 
Government Notice 5 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$20,00" of the amount "N$23,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amount "N$20,00" of the amount "N$23,00"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 2(b) for the amounts "N$20,00" and "N$40,00" of the 
amounts "N$23,00" and "N$46,00"; respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "N$17,00" of the amount "N$20,00"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$34,00" of the amount "N$40,00"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 3(c) for the amount "N$14,00" of the amount "N$16,00"; 

(g) by the substitution in item 4(a) for the amount "N$30,00" of the amount "N$35,00"; 

(h) by the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount "N$30,00" of the amount "N$35,00"; 

(i) by the substitution in item 4( c) for the amount "N$72,50" of the amount "N$85,00"; 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

C.H.N. THEART 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 208 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

2000 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery Regulations promulgated under 
Government Notice 222 of 1959 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule C is hereby amended: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$210,00" of the amount "N$231,00"; 

by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$150,00" and "N$21 0,00", of the 
amounts "N$165,00" and "N$231,00", respectively; and 

by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$415,00" of the amount "N$456,50"; 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

C.H.N. THEART 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 


